/“-—h‘ ‘.N

Nova Scotia 260 Brownlow Avenus, Unit 1

. Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Construction B8 V9

\ Labour Relations P: (902)468-2283

F: (902)468-3705

CL R A Association Limited E: admin@nsclra.ca
AMENDMENT
DATE:  April 25, 2022 NOTICE

To: Cape Breton Island Tile 1 Trade Classification
. MacGregor's Cus  Andy =~ MacGregor
MacGregor's Cus ~ Mike ~~ Corkum
NovaTile&Mar = Arwed  Gerstenberger
_NovaTile&Mar  Richard  Gerstenberger
_Ralph Connor Co~ Brian ~~ Cluett

~Ralph Connor Co _Christiana  Eckoldt

CC: Jeff Preeper, Local 1
Jack Wall, Cape Breton Island Building & Construction Trades Council

FROM:  Robert Shepherd

RE: Amendment #4 to 2020-2025 Cape Breton Island Commercial Projects and Industrial
Projects Collective Agreements for Tile 1 Appendices

PaGes: 3 (including cover page)

EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE(S) OR COMMENT(S) PAGES AFFECTED

May 29, 2022 e Increase to Union Administration Fund from $1.20 to $1.35 COMMERCIAL: 1B-7

o Note: Local 1 had previously increased the UAF from ]
$1.10 to $1.20, however, no formal amendment to the INDUSTRIAL: 1B-7
appendices was issued at that time.

As no previous amendment had been made, the text in
this amendment shows as an increase from $1.10 to
$1.35.

Attached is Amendment #4 to the 2020-2025 Cape Breton Island Commercial Projects and Industrial Projects
Collective Agreement for the Tile 1 Appendices, effective May 29, 2022.

Please review these pages and forward to your accounting and/or payroll departments as needed. The full
amended collective agreements and the amended pages are now available for download in the Agreements
section of our website under Cape Breton Island. Please visit www.nsclra.ca or https://nsclra.ca/agreements/.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Thank you.

Please contact our office at (902) 468-2283 if you do not receive all of the pages indicated above. If you have received this
fax in error, please contact us and destroy the fax immediately, as the contents are subject to confidentiality. Thank you.



CAPE BRETON INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT
2020 - 2025

- BETWEEN -

NOVA SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION LABOUR RELATIONS

ASSOCIATION LIMITED
(hereinafter referred to as the "CLRA")

- AND -

THE CAPE BRETON ISLAND
BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL

(hereinafter referred to as the "Cape Breton Trades Council")
- AND -

SIGNATORY BUILDING TRADE UNIONS

THIS AGREEMENT dated at Sydney, Nova Scotia this 3rd day of November, 2020.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 30, 2020
EXPIRATION DATE: JUNE 30, 2025

Amendment #1 — Insulator 116 — January 24, 2021

Amendment #2 — Insulator 116 — January 2, 2022
Amendment #3 — Ironworker Rebar 752 & Ironworker Structural 752 — February 17, 2022

Amendment #4 — Bricklayer 1 & Tile 1 — May 29, 2022




rCBI —INDUSTRIAL - TILE & TERRAZZO APPENDIX NO. 1 “B” JULY 30, 2020 — JUNE 30, 202?'

CONSOLIDATED FUND: ‘
The employer shall remit per hour, for each hour paid, for the employee a sum in accordance with
Article 8D of the Collective Agreement for the Consolidated Fund to:

The Administrator
Cape Breton Island Building & Construction Trades Council
238 Vulcan Avenue
Sydney, NS B1P 5X2

INDUSTRY IMPROVEMENT FUND:
The employer shall remit per hour, for each hour paid, for the employee a sum in accordance with
Article 8E of the Collective Agreement for the Industry Improvement Fund to:

The Administrator
Nova Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association
260 Brownlow Avenue, Unit #1
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1V9

Remittance forms for this fund are available at www.nsclra.ca or by phone at 902-468-2283.

UNION ADMINISTRATION FUND:

The employer shall deduct one dollar ten cents ($1.10) per hour paid from the employee and
effective May 29, 2022, one dollar thirty-five cents ($1.35) per hour paid from the employee
and remit such amounts to:

BAC Local 1 NS
14 McQuade Lake Crescent, Suite 203
Halifax, NS B3S 1B6

Amendment #4 — May 29, 2022

1B-7



